
 

1 

 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday 21st November 2023 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Overview & Scrutiny Committee, which will 
be held at:  
 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
on Tuesday 21st November 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Laura Kirman  Tel: (01992) 564243 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

Members: Councillors D Wixley (Chairman), J McIvor (Vice-Chairman), 
R Baldwin, R Bassett, I Hadley, S Heap, S Heather, H Kane, 
M Markham, C McCann, C McCredie, S Murray, C Nweke, 
J Parsons, A Patel, R Pugsley and J H Whitehouse 

 
 

SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 6.00PM 
 

This meeting will be broadcast live and recorded for repeated viewing. 
 

 
   

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  This meeting is to be webcast and the Chairman will read the following 
announcement: 
  
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the 
internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated viewing, with copies of the 
recording being made available for those that request it. 
  
By being present at this meeting, it is likely that the recording cameras will capture 
your image and this will result in your image becoming part of the broadcast. 
  
You should be aware that this may infringe your human and data protection rights, and 
if you have any concerns then please speak to the Webcasting Officer. 
  
Please could I also remind Members and Officers to activate their microphones before 
speaking.” 
  



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 21st November 2023 

2 

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  To be announced at the meeting. 
  
To report non-attendance before the meeting, please use the Members Portal 
webpage https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact to 
ensure your query is properly logged.  
  
Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the Council’s 
website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’  
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/  
  

 3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

  To report the appointment of any substitute members for the meeting. 
  

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on the agenda. 
  
In considering whether to declare a pecuniary or a non-pecuniary interest under the 
Council’s Code of Conduct, Members are requested to pay particular attention to 
paragraph (11) of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
  
This requires the declaration of a non-pecuniary interest in any matter before 
Overview & Scrutiny which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub-Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub-Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a Member. 
  
Paragraph (11) of the Code of Conduct does not refer to Cabinet decisions or 
attendance at an Overview & Scrutiny meeting purely for the purpose of answering 
questions or providing information on such a matter. 
  

 5. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 11) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 October 2023. 
  

 6. MATTERS ARISING AND OUTSTANDING ACTIONS   
 

  To consider any matters arising and outstanding actions from the minutes of the 
previous meeting(s) that are not covered elsewhere in this agenda. 
  

 7. PUBLIC QUESTIONS & REQUESTS TO ADDRESS THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
  (Democratic & Electoral Services Team Manager) To receive questions submitted by 

members of the public and any requests to address the Committee, in accordance 
with Article 6 (Overview and Scrutiny) of the Council’s Constitution.  
  
(a)       Public Questions 
  
Members of the public may ask questions of the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at ordinary meetings of the Committee, in accordance with the procedure 
set out in the Constitution. 

  

https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/


Overview & Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 21st November 2023 

3 

(b)       Requests to address the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
  
Any member of the public or a representative of another organisation may address the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on any agenda item (except those dealt with in 
private session as exempt or confidential business), due to be considered at the 
meeting. 
  

 8. EXECUTIVE DECISIONS - CALL-IN   
 

  To consider any matter referred to the Committee for decision in relation to a call-in, in 
accordance with Article 6 (Overview and Scrutiny) of the Council’s Constitution. 
  

 9. PLACE STRATEGY  (Pages 12 - 54) 
 

  To consider and comment on the draft Place Delivery Strategy.  
  

 10. QUALIS QUARTER 4 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023  (Pages 55 - 64) 
 

  To consider the Qualis Budget Monitoring Report 2023. 
  

 11. QUALIS BUSINESS PLAN  (Pages 65 - 83) 
 

  To consider and comment on the Qualis Business Plan. 
  

 12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 84 - 87) 
 

  Progress towards the achievement of the work programme for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee is reviewed at each meeting. 
  
(a)            Current Work Programme 
  
The current work programme for the Committee is attached as an appendix to this 
agenda. 
  
(b)           Reserve Programme 
  
Members can put forward suggestions for inclusion in the work programme or reserve 
list through the adopted PICK process. Existing review items will be dealt with first, 
after which time will be allocated to the items contained in the reserve work plan. 
  

 13. CABINET BUSINESS  (Pages 88 - 95) 
 

  Recommendation: 
  
That the Committee review the Executive’s current programme of Key 
Decisions to enable the identification of appropriate matters for the 
overview and scrutiny work programme and the overview of specific 
decisions proposed to be taken over the period of the plan.  

  
Article 6 (Overview and Scrutiny) of the Constitution requires that the Committee 
review the Executive’s programme of Key Decisions (the Cabinet Forward Plan) at 
each meeting, to enable the identification of appropriate matters for the overview and 
scrutiny work programme and to provide an opportunity for the overview of specific 
decisions proposed to be taken over the period of the plan.  
  



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 21st November 2023 

4 

Wherever possible, Portfolio Holders will attend the Committee to present forthcoming 
key decisions, to answer questions on the forward plan and to indicate where 
appropriate work could be carried out by overview and scrutiny on behalf of the 
Cabinet. 
  
The Executive’s current programme of Key Decisions is attached as an Appendix to 
this report. 
  

 14. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion 
Democratic & Electoral Services Team Manager) To consider whether, under Section 
100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded 
from the meeting for the items of business set out below on grounds that they will 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) or are confidential 
under Section 100(A)(2): 
  

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

Nil Nil Nil 
  
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting. 
  
Background Papers   
(Democratic & Electoral Services Team Manager) Article 17 - Access to Information, 
Procedure Rules of the Constitution define background papers as being documents 
relating to the subject matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion: 
  
(a)        disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
  
(b)        have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political 
advisor. 

  
The Council will make available for public inspection for four years after the date of the 
meeting one copy of each of the documents on the list of background papers. 
 

 
 



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: Tuesday 24 October 2023 
    
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Offices Time: 7.00  - 9.50 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 
 

Councillors D Wixley (Chairman), J McIvor (Vice-Chairman), I Hadley, 
S Heap, S Heather, H Kane, M Markham, S Murray, C Nweke, J Parsons, 
A Patel, J H Whitehouse and R Brookes 

Members 
Present 
(Virtually): 

Councillors C McCann 

Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors I Allgood, S Kane, C Whitbread, H Whitbread, K Williamson and 
R Balcombe 

Apologies: R Baldwin, R Bassett, C McCredie and R Pugsley 
Officers 
Present: 
 

G Blakemore (Chief Executive), A Small (Strategic Director, Corporate and 
Section 151 Officer), N Cole (Corporate Communications Officer), L Kirman 
(Democratic Services Officer) and C Hartgrove (Interim Chief Financial 
Officer) 

Officers 
Present 
(Virtually): 

T Larsen (Democratic Services Officer), J Lewis (Team Manager - Benefits 
Operations), N Richardson (Service Director (Planning Services)), 
P Maginnis (Service Director (Corporate Services)) and R Pavey (Service 
Director (Customer Services)) 

  
 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 

19. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Committee noted that Councillor Brookes had been appointed as substitute for 
Councillor Baldwin. 
  

20. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman reminded everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live 
to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its 
meetings. 
  

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Council’s Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 
 

22. MINUTES  
 

Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2023 be taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

23. MATTERS ARISING AND OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
 
Resolved: 
The Committee noted that the following action points were outstanding: 
18 July 2023: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ab8rTi2d6R8


Overview & Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 24 October 2023 

2 

(4)    To investigate and report back on whether a summary of the project closure 
reports could be produced – Project Team Manager.   

(5)    Confirmation of the date for a member briefing on the redevelopment of 
Whipps Cross Hospital  
  
Post meeting update:  
Member briefing on the redevelopment of Whipps Cross Hospital scheduled 
on 23 November 2023 at 6:30 pm. This will be a virtual meeting  on MS 
TEAMS 
 

(6)  An update on the measures to reduce bad debt referred to by the Portfolio 
Holder on the 18 July 2023  was requested by The Chairman. 
 

24. PUBLIC QUESTIONS & REQUESTS TO ADDRESS THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee noted that no public questions or requests to address the meeting 
had been received. 
  

25. EXECUTIVE DECISIONS - CALL-IN  
 
The Committee noted that no executive decisions had been called-in for 
consideration since the previous meeting. 
  

26. LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2024/25  
 
The draft Cabinet report was presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee by R 
Pavey and J Lewis. The key aspects of the report were highlighted, this provided a 
simplified approach were the household type and income level determined the 
discount available. It was noted that severely disabled people, with an income below 
the £400 threshold, would receive the maximum 75% discount. 
The Commmitee were advised that an additional recommendation, to disregard Child 
Benefit as income in new scheme, would be included in the final report.   
  
The Committee   

       welcomed the simplified approach and acknowledged the new scheme would 
reduce the administrative burden, simplify the process and help people to 
enter the system.  

       received confirmation that: 
o   the scheme applied to working age people only 
o   there was a separate national scheme for pensioners 
o   the single person householder reduction to Council Tax was outside of 

the scope of the Local Council Tax Support Scheme  
o   the armed forces disability allowance would be disregarded as income 

for the scheme, in line with council policy. 
o   there was limited impact on single parents with children, and the 

exceptional hardship scheme had a level of discretion for individual 
circumstances. 

       were advised that the modelling used for the development of the scheme 
showed that with the revised recommendations on child benefit, 88% of 
claimants would be the same or better off. 

       welcomed the retention of the hardship fund. 
       noted that consultation had concluded 76% were in favour of introducing the 

new scheme with 15% against and 9% stating no preference, and the 
proposal to disregard of child benefit as income for the scheme had stemmed 
from the conclusion. 

Page 6



Overview & Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 24 October 2023 

3 

       suggested that an update on the outcomes of the new scheme should be 
included in the work programme for the next municipal year  

 
Resolved: 

The Committee was supportive of the recommendations of the draft Cabinet 
report and endorsed the additional recommendation to disregard of Child 
Benefit as inc
[...]
hind the low level of self-declaration in 
relation to equalities monitoring data and were advised that renewed efforts 
and alternative methods to encourage disclosure including communications to 
increase understanding of the value of this data, would be developed.  The 
Chief Executive advised that there had been a cultural shift Council’s 

Page 9



Overview & Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 24 October 2023 

6 

approach to diversity, inclusion and equality including the development of 
specific equality groups and initiatives that had been set up by staff. 

       Were informed that the labour market across the public sector was tight, with 
specific issues in some professional areas, recruitment and retention was a 
challenge. New collaborative work with other organisations for recruitment 
and wider opportunities could assist moving forward. 

       received clarification that sickness absence had reduced. Work and non-work 
related mental health issues were recorded and the short and long term 
sickness figures could be segregated.  

       were informed that officers were conducting a review of data sets and 
available perfromance information data for the new municipal year. A suite of 
KPI’s and data that could provide insight to assist the committee, would be 
brought to a future meeting. This would provide an opportunity to consider the 
value of the inclusion of long- and short-term sickness measure, the number 
and status of staff vacancies, and would include the revised targets for KPIs 

  
Resolved: 
  
That the review of the Corporate Performance Report for quarter 2 of the 
Corporate Plan for the period 2023-27 be noted. 
  
Actions: 
  
(2)               To investigate and report back on specific geographical or service 

issues that impacted on low customer satisfaction - Service Director - 
Customer Services,  R Pavey 

(3)               To investigate and report back on the impact form the new policy in 
relation to rent in advance- Interim Housing and Property Director -S 
Balu 

(4)               To investigate and report back on the reasons for the levels of 
homelessness – Homelessness Team Manager – D Blake 

(5)               The target for customer services would be corrected to read 70% and 
all other targets would be checked for accuracy – Project Team 
Manager, C Graham. 

 
32. CHAIRMEN TO REPORT ON THEIR SELECT COMMITTEE BUSINESS  

 
(a)     Communities Scrutiny Committee 
  
The Chairman of the Committee, Cllr A Patel, reported on the progress made against 
the work programme.  
  

       A presentation from the Community Champions detailing a wide range of 
projects and community support was highlighted. The Chairman and 
Committee commended the work of the Community Champions for the 
benefits and value they brought to the communities and the district. 

 
The Committee had  
       endorsed the five Landlord Health and Safety Compliance Policies and 

commended these to Cabinet, and  
       received an annual update on the Social Housing Annual Letting for 2022/23 

and a report on the first year review of the Housing Allocation Scheme. 
  
  

(b)      Place Scrutiny Committee    
  

Page 10



Overview & Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 24 October 2023 

7 

The Chairman of the Committee, Cllr H Kane, reported on the progress made against 
the work programme. On 19 September 2023 the Committee   

       considered an update on the transfer of grounds maintenance and 
commented on the proposed improvement plan provided by Qualis Property 
Solutions Ltd;  

       endorsed and welcomed the recommendation for the introduction of the 
Public Space Protection Orders for Dog Control across the district, and for the 
specific nuisance in Debden Broadway, pending the outcome of consultation,  

       were advised on the consultation for the Essex Draft Waste Strategy. 
  

Resolved:              T 
The Committee noted the progress of the respective Scrutiny Committee work 
programmes. 

 
  

33. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Resolved: 
The Committee noted the work programme and agreed the additional meeting 
scheduled for 21 November 2023 
 

34. CABINET BUSINESS  
 
Leader Portfolio: Interim Polling Districts as a result of the Boundary Review   
  
The Committee queried the timing of the decision review and sought assurance that 
Members would be engaged in the process.  
  
Resolved  
The Committee reviewed the Executive’s Forward Plan  
  
Action 
(6) Member briefing on the interim polling districts to be scheduled- Strategic 
Director, Corporate and Section 151 Officer - A  Small 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 11



Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 21 November 2023 
  
Portfolio: Leader of the Council (Cllr Chris Whitbread 
Subject:  Place Delivery Strategy for Epping Forest 
 
Officer contact for further information: Georgina Blakemore Chief Executive 
 
Democratic Services Officer: L Kirman: email: DemocraticServices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk  
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 

1) To consider the attached draft Place Delivery Strategy for Epping Forest District 
and make such comments as the Committee considers appropriate for the 
Council’s Cabinet to consider at its meeting on 18 December 2023. 

 
Report: 
 

1. The Council has a range of roles and responsibilities in providing services to the 
community of Epping Forest District.  It also has a range of land and property assets 
ranging from social housing through to commercial properties and open spaces.  How 
it manages and uses those land and property assets in the short, medium and long 
term is a critical component in achieving the Council’s ambitions for Epping Forest 
District.  
 

2. The purpose of developing a Place Delivery Strategy for Epping Forest District is to 
provide a ‘high-level’ corporate framework which draws on a range of existing and 
plans and strategies in order to support the delivery of the Council’s ambitions through 
the use of its land and property holdings.   It also provides the opportunity moving 
forward to inform the development of other plans and strategies which are relevant to 
the use of those land and property assets whether they are within its direct ownership 
or through its delivery arm Qualis.  

 
3. The draft Place Delivery Strategy is intended to support the delivery of the place-based 

ambitions of the Council and its partners.  A number of plans and strategies have 
informed the development of the draft Place Delivery Strategy for Epping Forest 
including: 

 
• Your Epping Forest: The Corporate Plan for 2023 -2027 
• Epping Forest District Local Plan 2011-2033 
• Epping Forest Health and Well-being Strategy 2022-2026 
• Climate Change Action Plan 
• Housing Strategy 2023 – 2027  
• Nurturing Growth 2020-2025 

 
4. The draft Place Delivery Strategy identifies approaches that the Council proposes to 

take forward in managing its property and land assets either directly or through Qualis. 
   

5. The draft Place Delivery Strategy will be considered by the Council’s Cabinet at its 
meeting on 18 December 2023 for endorsement.  The Council will then develop an 
Action Plan which will set out the activities needed to take forward the implementation 
of the Strategy including how the ‘Place Plans’ referred to in the draft Strategy will be 
developed.  The Action Plan will also identify any relevant operational practices which 
may need to be reviewed to support the delivery of the draft Strategy and the 

Page 12

Agenda Item 9

mailto:DemocraticServices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk


processes for doing so. 
 

6. It is important to note that the draft Place Delivery Strategy for Epping Forest District 
builds on the Vision and Objectives of the Epping Forest District Local Plan 2011-2033 
and the Harlow and Gilston Garden Town.  The use of the Council’s land and property 
assets will be considered within this context and the draft Strategy is intended to b
[...]
s carried out.  The draft Strategy will have a positive 
impact on equalities objectives. 
 
Key Decision: (if required): 
 
To be advised. 
 

Page 13



 

1 
 

 
A Place Delivery Strategy for 

Epping Forest District 
 

 
 

November 2023 v3 

Page 14



 

2 
 

1    Introduction 
1.1 The Council has a range of roles and responsibilities in providing services to the 

community of Epping Forest District.  It also has a range of land and property assets 
ranging from social housing through to commercial properties and open spaces.  How 
it manages and uses those land and property assets in the short, medium and long 
term is a critical component in achieving the Council’s ambitions for Epping Forest 
District.  As the Council’s Corporate Plan states: 

As your local council, we are afforded a unique opportunity to oversee the wellbeing of 
the district and its residents. With this custodial role comes the responsibility of making 
sure that everything we do is for the benefit of our district and our residents. 

2    The Purpose of the Strategy 
2.1 The purpose of developing a Place Delivery Strategy for Epping Forest District is to 

provide a ‘high-level’ corporate framework which draws on a range of existing and 
plans and strategies in order to support the delivery of the Council’s ambitions 
through the use of its land and property holdings.   It also provides the opportunity 
moving forward to inform the development of other plans and strategies which are 
relevant to the use of those land and property assets whether they are within its 
direct ownership or through its delivery arm Qualis.   

2.2 The Council has a range of strategies, both statutory and non-statutory, which are 
relevant to, and need to be drawn on, to inform its approach in taking forward future 
development and regeneration proposals involving the Council’s land and property 
assets.  It is important to acknowledge that one of the Council’s roles is as a local 
planning authority.  As 
[...]
siness Plan 
To review 

Executive Briefing  18 
December 
2023  
 
 

Key 
Expenditure > 
£250k 
 
Open 
 

Surjit Balu, 
Interim Director of 
Housing and 
Property 

Chief Operating 
Officer 

 

P
age 93



EXPECTED REPORTS MEETING DATE OF 
MEETING 

KEY AND / OR 
EXEMPT 

DECISION 

REPORT AUTHOR LEAD DIRECTOR 
/ MANAGER 

NOTES / 
COMMENTS 

 

31 October 2023          7 

COMMUNITY HEALTH & WELLBEING Portfolio Holder: Cllr S Patel 
 
Role of Local Government 
in the Integrated Care 
System 
Conclusion of the Task and Finish 
Panel 

Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Not before 
1st January 
2024 
 

Key 
 
 
Open 
 

Jennifer Gould, 
Strategic Director 
and Chief 
Operating Officer 

Chief Operating 
Officer 

 

CONTRACTS, SERVICE DELIVERY & IMPROVEMENT Portfolio Holder: Cllr R Balcombe 
 

Cabinet 
 

15 January 
2024 
 

Cabinet Agenda Planning 
Group  

 4  
December 
2023 

Procurement of Waste Fleet 
Vehicles 
To approve the procurement of the 
specified waste fleet vehicles. 

Executive Briefing  18 
December 
2023  
 

Key 
Significantly 
effects 2 or 
more wards 
 
 
 

James Warwick, 
Service Director 
(Contracts, 
Partnerships and 
Procurement) 

  

Cabinet 
 

15 January 
2024 
 

Cabinet Agenda Planning 
Group  

4 
December 
2023  

Award of Contract for 
Construction of Environment 
Operations Hub at North 
Weald Airfield 
 

Executive Briefing  
 

18 
December 
2023  
 
 
 

Key 
Expenditure > 
£250k 
 
Open 
 

James Warwick, 
Service Director 
(Contracts, 
Partnerships and 
Procurement) 

Chief Operating 
Officer 

 

P
age 94



EXPECTED REPORTS MEETING DATE OF 
MEETING 

KEY AND / OR 
EXEMPT 

DECISION 

REPORT AUTHOR LEAD DIRECTOR 
/ MANAGER 

NOTES / 
COMMENTS 

 

31 October 2023          8 

REGULATORY SERVICES Portfolio Holder: Cllr K Williamson 
 
Contaminated Land 
Strategy 
Policy Document. 

Cabinet 
 

2024 (tbc) 
 

Key 
Significantly 
effects 2 or 
more wards 
 
 
 

Mandy 
Thompson, 
Interim Acting 
Service Director 
(Technical) 

Chief Operating 
Officer 

 

CUSTOMER and CORPORATE SUPPORT SERVICES Portfolio Holder: Cllr S Kane 
 

Cabinet 
 

4 
December 
2023 
 

Cabinet Agenda Planning 
Group  

30 October 
2023 

Award of Contract for Off-
Street Parking Enforcement 
To award the off-street parking 
enforcement contract. 

Executive Briefing  13 
November 
2023  

Key 
Significantly 
effects 2 or 
more wards 
 
 
 

James Warwick, 
Service Director 
(Contracts, 
Partnerships and 
Procurement) 

Chief Operating 
Officer 

 

Customer/Digital Strategy 
 

Cabinet 
 

2024 (tbc) Key 
Significantly 
effects 2 or 
more wards 
 
 
 

Melissa Kemp-
Salt, Director of 
ICT & 
Transformation 

Strategic 
Director 
Corporate and 
Section 151 
Officer 

 

Financial IT System 
To replace the current financial 
and procurement system with one 
consolidated Cloud based IT 
system. 
  

Customer and Corporate 
Support Services Portfolio 
Holder 
 

tbc 
 

Key 
Significantly 
effects 2 or 
more wards 
 

Christopher 
Hartgrove, Interim 
Chief Financial 
Officer 

Strategic 
Director 
Corporate and 
Section 151 
Officer 

 

 

P
age 95


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes

	9 Place Strategy
	Date of meeting: 21 November 2023
	Final Draft Place Strategy v4 131123

	10 Qualis Quarter 4 Budget Monitoring Report 2023
	Sept 23 Finance report  board and shareholder (002)

	11 Qualis Business Plan
	Qualis Four Year Business Plan 24 - 28 Final
	Qualis Property Solutions’ strategic aims align to the Council’s to provide:
	 Stronger Communities
	 Stronger Place
	 Stronger Council
	Over the course of the 4-year Business Plan, Qualis Property Solutions will deliver through the six corporate objectives outlined below:


	12 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023/24

	13 Cabinet Business



Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

 
Tuesday 21 November 2023, 7.00 pm – 8:50pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
 
 

Members 
Present: 

Councillors D Wixley (Chairman) J McIvor (Vice-Chairman), R Baldwin, 
R Bassett, H Kane, C McCann, C McCredie, C Nweke, A Patel and 
L Burrows 
 

Members 
Present 
(Virtually): 
 

Councillor S Heap 
 

Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors I Allgood, R Balcombe, S Kane, J Philip, C Whitbread, 
H Whitbread and K Williamson 
 

Apologies: 
 

Councillors I Hadley, S Heather, S Murray, J Parsons and R Pugsley 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Georgina Blakemore (Chief Executive), Jennifer Gould (Strategic 
Director and Chief Operating Officer), Andrew Small (Strategic Director, 
Corporate and Section 151 Officer), Laura Kirman (Democratic Services 
Officer) and Rebecca Moreton (Corporate Communications Officer) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

Therese Larsen (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Qualis 
Representatives: 
 

Sacha Jevans, Andy Howarth and Brian Johnson 

 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 

35 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman reminded everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live to the 
Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its meetings. 
 

36 SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Committee noted the following substitutions reported at the meeting: 
  

(1)          That Councillor Burrows had been appointed as substitute for Councillor 
Parsons 

  
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
(a)          Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Bassett declared a 

non-pecuniary interest in Agenda items 10: Qualis Quarter 4 Budget Monitoring 
Report, and Item 11 Qualis Business Plan, by virtue of his role as a non -executive 
member of the Qualis Board. 
  

 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=mhIHcC8gqT8&list=PLG6IsqvS9wq0fV1_6Mmzlh3E_r5bHWoRb
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=mhIHcC8gqT8&list=PLG6IsqvS9wq0fV1_6Mmzlh3E_r5bHWoRb


Overview & Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 21 November 2023 
 
 

38 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2023 be taken as read and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 
  

 
39 MATTERS ARISING AND OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  

 
The following actions were still outstanding.  
  
18 July 2023  

(4) To investigate and report back on whether a summary of the project closure reports 
could be produced- Project Team Manager.  
 

24 October 2023 
(2) To investigate and report back on specific geographical or service issues that 
impacted on low customer satisfaction - Service Director - Customer Services, 
  
(3) To investigate and report back on the impact form the new policy in relation to rent in 
advance - - Interim Housing and Property Director 
  
(4) To investigate and report back on the reasons for the levels of homelessness - 
Homelessness Team Manager 
  
(5) The target for customer services would be corrected to read 70% and all other targets 
would be checked for accuracy -Project Team Manager 
  
(6) Member briefing on the interim polling districts to be scheduled - Corporate and 
Section 151 Officer  

 
RESOLVED: 
The Chairman requested an update of the outstanding action points. 

 
40 PUBLIC QUESTIONS & REQUESTS TO ADDRESS THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee noted that no public questions or requests to address the meeting had been 
received. 
  
 

41 EXECUTIVE DECISIONS - CALL-IN  
 
The Committee noted that no executive decisions had been called-in for consideration since 
the previous meeting. 
  
 

42 PLACE STRATEGY  
 
The Chief Executive, G Blakemore, introduced the overarching draft Place Delivery Strategy 
which provided a ‘high-level’ corporate framework to support the delivery of the Council’s 
ambitions through the use of its land and property holdings. 
  
The Committee proposed the following amendments to the draft Strategy.  



Overview & Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 21 November 2023 
 
 

• Could the partnerships with other public sector bodies necessary to develop Place, be 
more explicit. 

• Ongar, should be ‘Chipping Ongar’ which comprises of 4 areas and includes 
Greensted  

• Could there be greater reference to rural communities, 
• Section 6 ‘funding our approach’ should this include Essex Council Tax Sharing 

Scheme and payments from Qualis.  
• Domestic Abuse, the definition should be more inclusive.  
• Protection of Green Open Space, could green space in urban areas be protected with 

Fields in Trust Status  
• Update Qualis Groups to reflect the current structure. 
• Could a reference to Epping Forest Museum in Vision for Waltham Abbey be added. 

  
It was highlighted to the Committee that individual development decision would be subject to 
normal governance routes and approvals. 

  
The Committee requested an update on the proposed action plan, and any measured 
enhancements to green and blue open space be included in the Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme for the next municipal year.  
  

RESOLVED: 
The Committee considered, commented and endorsed the draft Place Delivery Strategy 
 

43 QUALIS QUARTER 4 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023  
 
The Strategic Director and Section 151 Officer, A Small, outlined the Qualis Quarter 4 Budget 
Monitoring Report 2023.  The format to the report for Qualis had been improved. A correction 
to paragraph 1.10 of the report, was highlighted this should be read as ‘Quarter 4’ and not 
‘Quarter 3’ loss £760,000 for the 2022/23 trading year.   
  
The Committee received confirmation that: 
  

•         A community interest company did form part of the Qualis Structure, which would be 
utilised moving forward.  

•         It was incumbent upon the Council to ensure Best Value in relation to all site 
acquisition and disposal.  

  
RESOLVED: 
The Committee discussed and commended the Quarter 4 monitoring report to Cabinet. 

 
44 QUALIS BUSINESS PLAN  

 
The Strategic Director and Section 151, A Small, introduced the 4 Year Business Plan.  Qualis 
provided a delivery vehicle for the Council’s place shaping ambitions, and advised that this 
was a milestone business plan, as this would move Qualis into income generation and provide 
a capital return to the organisation.  It was highlighted that the Council received the region of 
£2m/year from Qualis. 
  
Qualis provided an overview of the business plan. 
  
 The Committee welcomed the 4-year business plan, the key achievements and the success 
of Qualis to date. 
  
Councillor Heap challenged the impact of the macro-economic shocks in section 4 of the 
Business Plan, this was rebutted by Councillor Philip. 
  



Overview & Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 21 November 2023 
 
 
The Committee: 

•         Received confirmation that all affordable homes were in line with the definition of 
affordable homes. The requirements of the Local Plan and viability applied to all 
developers.   

•         Were advised that the potential for modular constructions had been considered at 
specific sites and would be kept under review.  

•         Suggested that communication with the public relating to the benefits and long-term 
strategy associated with Qualis could be strengthened.  

 •         Were advised that contributions to the Council’s budget would continue and this 
would impact on the whole district. 

 •         Received confirmation that the initial delivery was on land owned by the Council, 
but it in the future there would be broader schemes that would still support the 
objectives of EFDC  

  
 RESOLVED: 
The Committee considered and commended the Business Plan for consideration by 
Cabinet. 

  
 

45 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the additional meeting on 12 December 2023. 
  
 

46 CABINET BUSINESS  
 

 RESOLVED: 
That the Committee reviewed the Executive’s current programme of Key Decisions. 


